
 
 

1 
 

CITY OF SNOQUALMIE 
AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES 

Amendment No. 2 
Water, Sewer, and Stormwater Utility Plans 

 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Snoqualmie (“City”) entered into an agreement (“Agreement”) with RH2 
Engineering Inc. (“RH2” or “Consultant”) on April 25, 2018, which provided for Consultant to perform 
updates to the City’s Water System Plan (WSP), General Sewer and Wastewater Facilities Plan (GSP), 
and Stormwater System Plan (SWP); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on October 26, 2020 (“Amendment No. 1”); and 
 

WHEREAS, the City has requested RH2 to provide additional services required to complete the 
Water, Sewer, and Stormwater Utility Plans, including addressing review comments received from state 
agencies and the Snoqualmie Tribe, coordinating with the City’s financial consultants on a utility rate study, 
updating the City’s Certificate of Water Availability form, performing additional wastewater system 
analyses, and other related work; and 

 
WHEREAS, RH2 has the necessary skills and capability to complete this work; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties herein do mutually agree as follows: 
 

  Section 1. Scope of Work Amended. Section 1(A) of the Agreement is hereby amended to 
add the additional tasks set forth in the Scope of Work attached as Exhibit A to this Amendment No. 2.  

 
  Section 2. Period of Service Amended. Section 1(C) of the Agreement is hereby amended to 
extend the completion date to August 31, 2023.  
 
  Section 3. Compensation Amended. Section 2(A) of the Agreement is hereby amended to 
increase the total compensation to be paid to Consultant for the work to $1,037,102. This includes the 
compensation under the Agreement ($788,809), First Amendment ($155,714) and the present Second 
Amendment ($92,579).  
 
 

  

CITY OF SNOQUALMIE,  
WASHINGTON 
 
By:_______________________ 
Its: Mayor 
 
Date:______________________ 

 

CONSULTANT – RH2.                                                               
 
 

By:___________________________ 
 
Typed/Printed Name:__________________ 
 
Its:__________________________________ 
 
Date:_______________________________ 



 
 

2 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
Deana Dean, City Clerk 
Date:                               

 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 
Anna Astrakhan, A s s i s t a n t  C i t y  At t o r n e y  
Date:______________________ 


